for corporate income taxes 443 (314) KEuros and liabilities for trade taxes 0
(previous year: 474) KEuros.

7.19 	 Reporting on financial instruments

7.19.1	 Information on financial instruments by categories
When financial assets and liabilities are received the management classifies them
for purposes of valuation into one of the following categories irrespective of the
type of asset or liability and their intended use:

•	 Loans and Receivables granted (LaR)
•	 	Financial Liabilities measured at Amortized Costs (FLAC)
•	 	Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through profit or loss (FV)

149

GROUP NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table shows the reconciliation of balance sheet items for the
categories of financial instruments, grouped by the book values and fair values of
financial instruments.

The financial assets and financial liabilities are broken down into the different
classes of financial instruments in accordance with IAS 39 and IFRS 7. The valuation
categories are also shown aggregated.

Valued at the
fair value

Valued at
amortized cost

Not within
the scope of

IFRS 7

Balance sheet
items on

30.09.2018

in KEuros Book value Book value Fair value Book value

Current assets

Future receivables from 0 2,282 2,282 0 2,282

production orders (previous year: 0) (previous year: 5,442) (previous year: 5,442) (previous year: 0) (previous year: 5,442)

Trade receivables 0 41,667 41,667 0 41,667

(previous year: 0) (previous year: 37,450) (previous year: 37,450) (previous year: 0) (previous year: 37,450)

Other receivables and 0 1,195 1,195 146 1,341

financial assets (previous year: 0) (previous year: 1,180) (previous year: 1,180) (previous year: 164) (previous year: 1,344)

Cash and cash equivalents 0 9,084 9,084 0 9,084

(previous year: 0) (previous year: 6,665) (previous year: 6,665) (previous year: 0) (previous year: 6,665)

Non-current liabilties

Financial liabilities 0 12,400 12,400 0 12,400

(previous year: 0) (previous year: 0) (previous year: 0) (previous year: 0) (previous year: 0)

Other liabilities 10,252 0 0 0 10,252

(previous year: 538) (previous year: 0) (previous year: 0) (previous year: 0) (previous year: 538)

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 0 8,800 8,800 0 8,800

(previous year: 0) (previous year: 0) (previous year: 0) (previous year: 0) (previous year: 0)

Trade liabilities 0 10,911 10,911 0 10,911

(previous year: 0) (previous year: 11,475) (previous year: 11,475) (previous year: 0) (previous year: 11,475)

Other liabilities 6,529 3,435 3,435 2,570 12,534

(previous year: 574) (previous year: 3,000) (previous year: 3,000) (previous year: 3,247) (previous year: 6,821)

150

in KEuros

Category in
accordance with
IAS 39 and IFRS 7

Book value
30.09.2018

Fair value
30.09.2018

Book value
30.09.2017

Fair value
30.09.2017

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR  9,084   9,084   6,665   6,665

Future receivables

from production orders LaR  2,282   2,282   5,442   5,442

Trade receivables LaR  41,667   41,667   37,450   37,450

Other assets LaR  1,195   1,195   1,180   1,180

Non-current liabilties

Financial liabilities FLAC  12,400   12,400   -   -

Other non-current liabilities FV  10,252   10,252   538   538

Current liabilities

Current financial liabilities FLAC 8,800 8,800 0 0

Trade liabilities FLAC 10,911 10,911 11,475 11,475

Current other liabilities FLAC 3,435 3,435 3,000 3,000

Current other liabilities FV 6,529 6,529 574 574

Of which aggregated by valuation categories

Loans and Receivables (LaR)

54,228

54,228

50,737

50,737

Financial liabilities at Fair Value
through profit or loss (FV)

16,781   16,781   1,112   1,112

Financial Liabilities measured at
Amortized Costs (FLAC) 35,546   35,546   14,475   14,475

151

GROUP NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

All financial instruments in the categories LaR and FLAC were valued at amortized
costs for the business year 2017/2018; the financial instruments in the category FV
were measured affecting income at fair value.

Liquid funds, trade receivables, receivables from production orders and other
receivables primarily have short remaining terms. Their book values on the balance
sheet date therefore correspond approximately to the fair value.

Similarly, trade liabilities and other liabilities generally have short terms. The values
recognized on the balance sheet approximately represent the fair values.

The book values of the current financial assets correspond approximately to the
fair values.

The following table shows the net gains and losses in accordance with IFRS 7.20:

from interest from subsequent valuation from disposal Net result

in KEuros Fair value
Currency

translation Allowances 2017/2018

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 1 0 -203 324 -1,384 -1,262

(previous
year: 0)

(previous
year: 0)

(previous
year: -225)

(previous
year: -518)

(previous
year: -24)

(previous
year: -767)

Financial Liabilities Measured -315 -16 0 0 0 -331

at Amortized Costs (FLAC) (previous
year: 40)

(previous
year: 0)

(previous
year: 0)

(previous
year: 0)

(previous
year: 0)

(previous
year: 40)

Financial liabilities at fair value through -1,008 -1,141 0 0 1,112 -1,037

profit or loss (FV) (previous
year: 0)

(previous
year: -99)

(previous
year: 0)

(previous
year: 0)

(previous
year: 630)

(previous
year: 531)

The net gains or losses for loans and receivables include exchange rate differences,
impairments, reversals, realized gains or losses on disposal, and subsequent
receipts from written-down receivables.

The net gains or losses of other financial liabilities arise as a result of exchange rate
differences, the derecognition of liabilities or from interest expenses or income
arising out of the valuation at fair value.

152

Valuations are at fair value: